

No. 24-394 Vide No. 24-396

In the Supreme Court of the United States

OKLAHOMA STATEWIDE CHARTER SCHOOL BD., *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

GETNER DRUMMOND, ATTORNEY GENERAL FOR THE
STATE OF OKLAHOMA, EX REL. STATE OF OKLAHOMA,
Respondent.

ST. ISIDORE OF SEVILLE CATHOLIC VIRTUAL SCHOOL,
Petitioner,

v.

GETNER DRUMMOND, ATTORNEY GENERAL FOR THE
STATE OF OKLAHOMA, EX REL. STATE OF OKLAHOMA,
Respondent.

*On Petitions for Writs of Certiorari to the
Oklahoma Supreme Court*

**BRIEF OF THE MANHATTAN INSTITUTE AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

Ilya Shapiro
Counsel of Record
Tim Rosenberger
MANHATTAN INSTITUTE
52 Vanderbilt Ave.
New York, NY 10017
(212) 599-7000
ishapiro@manhattan.institute

October 31, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT 4

I. THE OKLAHOMA SUPREME COURT’S
MISGUIDED STATE-ACTION
ANALYSIS SWEEPS IN A LOT OF
PRIVATE CONDUCT..... 4

A. Private entities regularly help states
fulfill important obligations..... 6

B. A vast array of private conduct
receives government funding. 9

C. Labeling private conduct “public” does
not transform it into state action..... 13

II. THE OKLAHOMA SUPREME COURT’S
RULING POSES SPECIAL THREATS
TO FAITH-BASED CHARITIES THAT
PROVIDE CRITICAL PUBLIC
SERVICES 14

III. THE OKLAHOMA SUPREME COURT’S
RULING UNDERMINES THIS COURT’S
RECENT JURISPRUDENCE ON THE
FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE..... 19

CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Apao v. Bank of New York</i> , 324 F. 3d 1091(9th Cir. 2003)	6
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996)	13
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994)	14
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991, 1004 (1982).....	5
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001)	2,4
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1987 (2022)	3, 13, 20
<i>City of Detroit v. Murray Corp. of Am.</i> , 355 U.S. 489 (1958)	13
<i>Drummond ex rel. State v. Okla. Statewide Virtual Charter Sch. Bd.</i> , No. 121,694 2024 WL 3155937 (Okla., June 25, 2024).....	5, 8
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2261 (2020)	19–20
<i>Flagg Bros. v. Brooks</i> , 436 U.S. 149, 158 (1978)....	6, 7
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021)	3, 4, 14, 15, 21
<i>Gilmore v. Salt Lake Cmty. Action Program</i> , 710 F.2d 632 (10th Cir. 1983)	12
<i>Gordon Coll. v. DeWeese-Boyd</i> , 142 S. Ct. 952 (2022)	14
<i>Grogan v. Blooming Grove Volunteer Ambulance Corps</i> , 768 F.3d 259 (2d Cir. 2014)	12

<i>Jackson v. Metro. Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974)	5, 6, 13
<i>Lansing v. City of Memphis</i> , 202 F.3d 821 (6th Cir. 2000)	12
<i>Luria Bros. & Co., Inc. v. Allen</i> , 672 F. 2d 347 (3d Cir. 1982).....	6
<i>Logiodice v. Trs. of Maine Cent. Inst.</i> , 296 F.3d 22, 29 (1st Cir. 2002).....	13
<i>Mildfelt v. Circuit Court of Jackson County</i> , 827 F.2d 343 (8th Cir.1987)	6
<i>Musso v. Suriano</i> , 586 F.2d 59 (7th Cir. 1978).....	12
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	13
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020)	3,14
<i>Polk County v. Dodson</i> , 454 U.S. 312 (1981)	13
<i>Rendell-Baker v. Kohn</i> , 457 U.S. 830 (1982)	1,4, 6, 7, 9–10
<i>Robert S. v. Stetson Sch., Inc.</i> , 256 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	7
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)	19
<i>West v. Atkins</i> , 487 U.S. 42, 55 (1988)	7
 Statutory Provisions	
Col. Rev. State § 26-5 (2023)	9
Mass. Gen. Laws Ch. 23B, § 30 (2015)	8

Mont. Const. art II, § 3	9
Okla. Const. art. XIII, § 1	6
Okla. Stat. tit. 70, § 3-130 (1999)	5
Seattle, Wash., Ordinance 124509 (June 30, 2014) ...	8
Wy. Const. art. III, § 20	9
Washington, D.C., Code § 38-273.01 (2022)	9

Other Authorities

Byron Johnson et al., <i>Assessing the Faith-Based Response to Homelessness in America: Findings from Eleven Cities</i> (2017)	16
Cong. Rsch Serv., <i>Child Welfare: Purposes, Federal Programs, and Funding</i> (Oct. 7, 2022)	12
Child Welfare Info. Gateway, <i>State Laws on Child Welfare</i>	8
Dan Kosten, <i>The President’s Budget Request for Refugee and Asylum Services: Fiscal Year 2021</i> , Nat’l Immigr. F. (Mar. 3, 2020)	12
David L. Archer, Essay, <i>Will Catholic Hospitals Survive Without Government Reimbursements?</i> , 84 <i>Linacre Q.</i> 23 (2017)	17
Educ. Comm’n of the States, <i>50-State Review: Constitutional Obligations for Public Education</i> (Mar. 2016)	8
Elizabeth Leonard, <i>State Constitutionalism and the Right to Health Care</i> , 12 <i>U. Pa. J. Const. L.</i> 1325 (2010)	8
Emily Parker et al., <i>How States Fund Pre-K: A Primer for Policymakers</i> 4 (2018)	16, 17

<i>EWG’s Farm Subsidy Database</i>	11
Emilie Kao, <i>Religious Discrimination Makes Children Pay the Price</i> , Heritage Found. (Nov. 16, 2020)	15
Ga. Dep’t of Early Care and Learning, 25 Year Anniversary	9
Good Jobs First, <i>Subsidy Tracker</i>	10–11
<i>History</i> , Trinity Health.....	18
HHS, Off. of Child Care, <i>Resources for Child Care Providers</i>	12
<i>HUD Renews Funding for Thousands of Local Homeless Programs</i> (Jan. 29, 2021)	12
Jessica Eby et al., <i>The Faith Community’s Role in Refugee Resettlement in the United States</i> , 24 J. Refugee Stud. 586 (2011)	19
Joseph Robert Fuchs, <i>Patient Perspectives on Religiously Affiliated Care in Rural and Urban Colorado</i> , 12 J. Primary Care & Cmty. Health (Jan.–Dec. 2021)	18
Mary Bryna Sanger, <i>When the Private Sector Competes: Providing Services to the Poor in the Wake of Welfare Reform</i> , Brookings Inst. (Oct. 1, 2001)	9
Maryam Guiahi et al., <i>Patient Views on Religious Institutional Health Care</i> , JAMA Network Open 2 (Dec. 2019)	18
Met Council, <i>Virtual Listening Session on Food Insecurity in Kosher- and Halal-Observant Communities</i> (2022)	17

Michael W. McConnell, <i>Scalia and the Secret History of School Choice, in Scalia's Constitution</i> (Peterson & McConnell eds., 2018).....	7
Multnomah Cnty. Dep't of County Human Servs., <i>Preschool for All</i>	8
Nat'l Ass'n of Cmty. Health Ctrs, <i>Federal Grant Funding</i>	12
Nat'l All. to End Homelessness, <i>Faith-Based Organizations: Fundamental Partners in Ending Homelessness</i> (2017)	16
Natalie Goodnow, <i>The Role of Faith-Based Agencies in Child Welfare</i> , Heritage Found. (May 22, 2018)	15
<i>Our History</i> , Bon Secours Mercy Health	18
Natalie D. Riediger et al., <i>A Descriptive Analysis of Food Pantries in Twelve American States</i> (2022)	17
<i>R&P Affiliate Directory</i> , Refugee Processing Center	18–19
<i>Role of Faith-Based Child Care</i> , Bipartisan Policy Center (May 2021)	16
Stephanie J. Nawyn, <i>Faithfully Providing Refuge: The Role of Religious Organizations in Refugee Assistance and Advocacy</i> (April 2005)	18
Suzann Morris & Linda K. Smith, <i>Examining the Role of Faith-Based Child Care</i> , Bipartisan Policy Center (May 2021)	16
Tess Solomon et al., <i>Bigger and Bigger: The Growth of Catholic Health Systems</i> , Community Catalyst (2020).....	18

*The Callahan Legacy: Callahan v. Carey and the
Legal Right to Shelter,
Coalition for the Homeless* 8

*USDA, Fact Sheet: USDA Support for Food Banks
and the Emergency Food System* 12
